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CARLISLE SCHOOL PLANT
February 13, 1936
Memoran&wmﬁiﬁ-’lﬁm Gzt

The plant at Carlisle, Pennsylvania, originally a military bar-
racke under the War Department, is said to have contained from 26 to
31 acres of land at the time of its transfer to the Interior Depart-
ment in 1879 for use as an Indian school, The War Department reserved
the right to resume occupancy whenever needed for military purposes or
when required by Congressional action to be reserved.

Farm No. 1, or the "Parizer Farm, containing 109 acres, 5% perches,
was purchased April 7, 1887, for the sum of $18,000. Deed is recorded
in Misc. Vol 2, p. 60.

Farm No. 2 was purchased Jamuary 12, 1901, for the sum of $20,000:?Q;
According to a memorandum by Mr, Lipps, funds for this purchase were X
donated by friends of the school, The farm contains 175 acres. Deed | ' ¥
is recorded in Misc. Vol. 5, p. 102: : I X

L
A small area known as the "Sanno Tract" was deeded to the United ‘%/H Al
States May 20, 1913. This also seems to have been purchased originally 7
with donated funds and held by a board of trustees for the use of the
school. The consideration in the deed of May 20, 1913 was only $1,00.
The area of the tract was U acres, 19 perches. See Vol. 6 (M 4 E) p. 3k9,

As per letter of September 30, 1918, copy attached, the entire Car-
lisle plant, including the farms, was turned over to the War Departument.
The transfer was confirmed by the Act of June 7, 1924 (43 Stat. 657),

and the Seeretary of War was therein authorized to sell a part of Farm
No. 2, above referred to, © Of.z? o 0N atla sl

In view of the legislation confirming the transfer the guestion
would now seem to be whether or not it is too late to back down on the
deal and claim other lands in exchance for those surrendered to the
War Department, in excess of the original military reservation area.
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. CHAP, 353,-=An Act Authorizing the Seeretary of War to sell a

portion of the Carlisle Barracks Reservation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the
transfer from the Department of the Interior to the War Depart-
ment of the control and jurisdietion over the parecels known as
farm numbered 1, farm numbered 2, and the Samno tract, now con-
stituting a part of the Government reservation at Garlisle Bar-
racks, Pennsylvania, is ratified and confirmed.

SEC. 2. The Secretary of War is authorized to sell at
public sale, upon terms and conditions deemed advisable by him,
the land lying north of the Carlisle-Harrisburg Highway, being
part of the tract of land known as farm numbered 2, constituting
a part of the Carlisle Barracks Reservation, the land to be sold
as a whole or in parcels as the Secretary of War may determine,
and to execute and deliver in the name of the United States and
in its behalf any and all deeds or other instruments necessary
to effeet such sale,

SEC, 3. The Secretary of War is authorized to acquire by
negotiation or appropriate condemnation proceedings additional
land needed at the post of Carlisle Barracks for the use of the
Medical Field Service School, to wit: The so-called Alexander
tract, being a triangular parcel of ground lying to the south-
eastward of the original reservation and between said original
reservation, the said farm numbered 1, and the Cumberland Valley
Railway, comprising nineteen and six-tenths acres, more or less;
and the so-called Henderson tract, being an irregular parcel of
ground lying northwestward of the originsl reservation and the
said farm numbered 1, and southeastward of the Carlisle-Harris-
burg Highway, comprising thirty-four acres, more or less: Pro-

vided, That the proceeds realized from the sale authorized-s;

section 2 of this Act of the part of farm numbered 2 therein
described may be applied toward the acquisition of the said
Alexander and Henderson tracts: And provided further, That any
residue of the proceeds of the said sale not required to pay
for the acquisition of the said tracts under the provisions of
this Aet shall be deposited in the Treasury as miscellaneous re-
ceipts.

Approved, June 7, 1924,
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REHH September 30,1918.

My dear General Gorgas:

In reply to the letter of Lieut. Col. Hornsby of August
28,1918, concerning the transfer to the War Department of the
farms at the Carlisle Indian School, I wish to say that I have
delivered final possession of the entire Carlisle plant, including
the farms, to the War Department and that I think such action is
sufficient to insure your undisturbed possession of the property.

I am inclosing photostatie copies of the deeds containing
descriptions of the land comprising the Carlisle farms.

Sincerely yours,
(Signed) Cato Sells,

Commissioner.

Major General William G. Gorgas,
Surgeon General, War Department,
Washington,D.C.

i ﬂ’
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BDS Jenuary 2,1936.
Memorandum to Mr. Stewart. Carlisle plant.

As per letter of September 30, 1918, copy attached, the
entire Carlisle plant, including the farms,was turned over to the
War Department.

All of the original papers pertaining to the old records and
copies of plats showing original surveys, ete., of the property
taken over from the United States Indian School by the War Department
were sent to the United States Army General Hospital at Carlisle, «°
Pennsylvania, on December 2,1913. wfog-y;F
r° !
The properties transferred included the original barracks, 0yud‘
29 acres, more or less; the Kutz Farm, containing 175 acres, more 3p*
or less, and the Parker Farm, containing 102 acres plus. l&#*

The deeds relatimg to these lands have been recorded in
the Indian Office, but apparently all of the o0ld regords were
transferred to the Army hospital on December 2,1918, as above
mentioned.



BDS January 2,1936.

Memorandum to Mr. Stewart. Carlisle plant.

As per letter of September 30, 1918, copy attached, the
entire Carlisle plant, including the farms,was turned over to the
War Department.

All of the original papers pertaining to the o0ld records and
copies of plats showing original surveys, ete., of the property
taken over from the United States Indian Sehool by the War Department
were sent to the United States Army General Hospital at Carlisle,
Pennsylvania, on December 2,1918.

The properties transferred included the original barracks,
29 acres, more or less; the Kutz Farm, containing 175 acres, more
or less, and the Parker Farm, containing 109 acres plus.

The deeds relatimg to these lands have been recorded in
the Indian Office, but apparently all of the old records were
transferred to the Army hoepital on December 2,191§, a8 sbove
mentioned.



//': r . yEAde L ¥ { ( T o _‘,‘ y _
/‘f < TS
% F 2

CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL FARM

Mr. Monahan:

This is to remind you relative to your suggestion
that an effort me made to get the War Department to give the
Indian Service unused lands it how hols in the West in exchange
for the School farm we turned over when we gave back the old
Carlisle Barracks. The land I refer to at Carlisle is what
was Xnown as Farm No.2 and lies along the highway & miles or
more from the old Carlisle School buildings and grounds. This
farm was purchased by General Pratt with funds donated to him
by friend of =& the school for that pihrpose and title taken
in the name of the United States. It really should never have
gone to the War Department.
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Mr, Darvin D, Martin,
Hapine Trust Bullding, NBY §72 g
Buffalo, New York. , SN

Referring o your letter of Noveuber 3, you ave
informed that the Carlisle Indian School is considered o
have been very successful in the education of Indians.
This school was a ploneer ia its particular line of work
and many of the more influential Indians om the various
reservations received their training there. In the bee
ginning young adulte were emrolled almost entirely though
in later years it wae customary to enroll young
of spproximately the same ages as those of children i
white schools.

The school carried high school wosk, with some
normal training and business branches, as well as the
ugsual industrisl training in general lines gives in all
Govermment Indian schools. This advanced work is now
carried on at Haskell Institute, Lawrence, Lansss. Three
other sehools have recenily been suthorized te carry four
year high school work., All Govermment Indian schools
give vocational instrustion in the upper gmades.

R is belisved that the werk fomerly
by Carlisle g. ‘:-1‘: satisfactoridy .?ntanh'ozr
schools and large expense of transporting ldren,
in somo cases entirely across the continens, would de
hardly justified now that other schools comveniently lo-
cated in the Indian country are avalleble.

It ip hoped that thie information anewers your
questions satisfactorily.

Very truly yours, i
(Signed)E, B, Meritt

1iwGGw10 = Asslstant Commissioner,

i L
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¥r. Derwia D. Martin, NOY 1% 12,
¥arine Truet Building,
Buffalo, Yew York.

My dear ¥Mr. Martin:

L ]

Réferring to your letter of Wovember 14, the education of
¥Wew York Indiens is not now undertaken by the Federal Government
but is entirely under the control of the state suthorities. The
reason for this policy is that the state of Wew York maintains a
system of schools for Indians, wheress in a great meny states,
particularly those having a large Indism population, the children
would receive no education at all except for the schools furnished

by the Federal Covernment. The capscity of these GCovernment schools
is required for Indians who would not be received im publie schools,

or for whom there are no public school facilities swnilsble on
account of their isclated situation.

The four schools carrying high school work are located at
Lawrence, Yanses; Chiloeco, Oklshome; Albuquerque, Wew Mexico; and
Chemswa, Oregon. They are well situated to meet the needs of
large groups of Indisns. As you are probadly aware, by far the
greater number of Indlans over vhom the Federal Joverament hag
eontrol sre located in the middle and far Yest. There is only one
boarding school now in the sasternsstates, a2ad that is for the
benefit of the Cherokee Indisne, North Carclins. Under the law
in that state Indian childres would not be sllowed in the publie
schools,

There is no intention to diseriminate against the Indians of
¥ew York State, but the need elsewhere is so much greater that the
Office has found it necessary to refuse to enroll Iniians from Yew
York in the Government schools since the closinmg of Carlicle. Yew
York pupils enrolled at Carlisle at the time it was turned over to
the ¥er Department were given an opportunity to complete their
courses at other schools, but there have been ne new enrollments
since that time.

Very truly yours,

N er
NI B Meriil
( S1oned) L i AVE~TT

Asgistant Commissioner.

X

LOpY L1044 Jig L‘ﬂm
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DARWIN D.MARTIN U .
'MARINE TRUST BUILDING i

FILEB BY C. P. T Nov. 1%, 1586.

Received
E. B, Meritt, Assistant Commissioner,
ffice of Indian Affairs,
Departuent of the Interior, NOV 16 1925
Washingte, D. C.

Rducation-Scho ols

Dear 8ir:

Permit me to thenk you cordially for *
your informative letter of Vov. 13th and indulge
me, if you will, in this further correspondence.

I can see the wisdom ¢f - Goverament
in transferring the functions of the Cariisls -3
Indian School to a wesiern educaticnal center such joo
as lawrence, ¥ansas. Though Chief Jesse Lyons is |
uneducated, I think, however, I can forsee his, <
answer should I transmit{ to him the contents of i
your letter without any more information. He will =
at once wish tc know if one¢ of the three additional \ S

autnorized schovis way nob be in Letter geographi- r-za;:rﬁd-h
cal poeltlon to serve the ycuth of the 5,500 In-~ [ e S
dians remaining in New York State. q~;ff£u;_5 h_'zru;ad.;_f

With 15,000 Indians in Michigan and A ol
Wisconsin, possibly one will be in Michigan where of
it could serve New York Ctate? It is interesting A~ Ltk
. t0 observe that the Indians in North Carolina con- :
gsiderably increased in the dscade ending 1880, Per-+ LU” ¢
haps & Ligh school there could sesrve New York? .
(e Such & school in the Elue Eidge would doubtless be ﬁ\g;
very attractive to Wew York Indians. 5

I hope T shall not exhsust your mtienceﬁﬁ =
in trying to carry some comfort frowm the Creat Thite
Father t¢ the Onondagas and Cattaraugus.

Very truly yours, ‘L_‘-\)v’ ,{%“\
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DA’ ‘IN D.MARTIN Received
MARII | TRUST BUILDING ‘r‘.;
e : b
ra o S o Ngvﬂember &, 1925«
NOV & 1 rgg_ﬁ“\
RN

E, E, Meritt, Aesistant Commisa%opg;,‘ulpéﬁg t
Office of Indian Affairs, Prucs ] *;C-IOO’§ t
Departwent of the Interior, = g i A
Washingten, D.C. = o i _
Dear Sir: g Y

= F

I acknowledge receipt with sinaexéuzﬂénks of copies
of your kind letter of Oct. 28th to Chief Jesse Lyons.

f g May I now ask you for further information or, if not
tX within your province, for the address of some one who unofficially

takes a lively interest in Indian education? I would like to

'b‘ know how the success of the Carlisle Indian School was regarded by

l{ our government and what substitute, if any, for it exists cr 1s in

& M prospect. May I ask your indulgence in & reply tc this?

If my inQuiry:should be'addressed to the Indian Affairs
Committee: of the Congress, you will correct me?
Very truly yours,
—

ane A It
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¥r. Jesse Lyons,
R. D.
Nedrow, Wew York.
My deay Mr. Iyona:

The O0ffice has recsived 2 letter from Derwin D.
Hartin of Buffelo, New York requesting thet we inform you
vhy the Carlisle Indizn Sehool was closed.

This school was established in tmildings comprising
the former Carlisle Berrecks under authority of law granted
in 1882 which provided that such trausfer was for “oaly so
long as they may not be required for military occupatiomn®.
The property was restored to the ¥ar Department im 1918 for
use as a hospital and for rehabilitation and redducation of
the sick snd wounded from the war.

It is not plamned to reopen the Carlisle school
for Indisns.
Very truly yours,
- (Signedu B Mer
2 coples to Mr. Dapwia D, Nertins,
Buffals, ¥Wew York

Initiatne Conv-EapElla
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[ RWIN D.MARTIN T~
Mi _HE TRUST BUILDING
BUFFALO, N.Y.

Chief Education Divisicn,
Qffice of Indian Affairs,
Intericr Department,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir: X
At the annual convention in Syracuse of the New York |
State Historical Asscciation, Chief Jesse Lyons of the Onondaga Reser-
vation whose address is Nedrow, N.Y., R.D., asked if any members of |
the Association could tell him why Carlisle Indian School was permanent=
ly avandoned. No one cowid. I venture to ask ycur office to write
Chief Lyons on the subject with as much information as possible and
send me two coplies of your letter. Your kindness will te much appreci-
ated, I will forward one copy to the Secretary of the Asscciation.

Very truly yours,

B T
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Mr. Thos. E. Finegan,

State Superintendent, Public Instruction,
Harrisburg, Penna.

. F‘
Dear Mr, Finegan: ik BY C. P Fe

I have your inquiry of September 236 in regard
to the closing of the Carlisle Indian School., This
property was originally an army post and when its use
by the War Department was discontinued, it was transferred
to the Indian Service for use as a non-reservation Indian
achool. Authority of law for such transfer was "only so
long 28 they may not be required for military eccupation.”
The property was restored to the War Department last year,
AS you are aware.

While the immediate emergency was the occasion
for the discontinuance of the school, yet I have no
present intentlion of re-establishing a school there in
the future, Carlisle is not favorably located as the
Indians are in the west, transportation is expensive,
and they can be placed in Government schools nearer their
reservetions or in the public schools. Enrollment in the
latter class of schools is gradually increasing in the
several states,

For your information, I am inclosing herewith copy
of the correspondence between the War .Departrneat and this
Department relative to the restoration of this property to
the War Department.

9. Sincep
% /
CXTO SELLS
9-DEP-29 Commissioner.
WHEIRLING 1 -
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DEPARTMENT OF

Public Instruction

HARRISBURG

September 26, 1919

eV

Honoratle Cato Sells
Commissioner on Indian Affairs
Washington, D.Ce.

1 sm receiving inquiries sabout
pening of the Carlisle Indian School
16y I I understand that it
g8 administered in a very satisfact ory manner
for many yesrs snd that there was a large
att i i

.tendance at the time the school was dis-
continued. Will you be good enough to
edvise me whether this school was discon=-
tinued because of the necessity of using

these buildings for emergency purposes
during the war, or whether it is to be

the final policy of the government to dis-
continue the school’

I shell appreciate any inf
you may give me in relation to the matt
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AUG = & 1919
Mr, Henry M, Tidwell,

Supt, Pine Ridge School.
My dear Mr, Tidwell:.

The Office has received a copy of a letter
written to you by the Superintendent of the St, Louis
Warehouse, dated July 28, 1919, with reference to
library booke formerly used at the Carlisle School;
also copy of a letter written by the Principal at
Pine Ridge Bo Superintendent Custer.

Inclosed is a list of books intended for the
Salem School, It is suggested that you designate the
books which would be sultable for your school and the
Office will consider the matter of thelr transfer to
Pine Ridge.

Of course the Salem School will want some of
these books, and you should bear this in mind when making
a seleotion.

Please return for our files the list herewith

inelosed,
Very truly yours,
(Signed) C. F. Bauke
8-WC=6 Acting Aesistant Commissioner.

INITIRLING CORY - FOR FH.
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310 Eim St., stelouis,

b 1St ~1Y Juig 88, 10104 -

Superintendent, B

Pine Ridge, # Br)
Deay S1r:w L,,_E_i;' . ,‘ IQ]Q
I have 1etm- with be
10 1lbrary books thls warchouse from i.bo

tbandoned Curlisle School, end leve to mp.‘ly
that I an now busy £illing the requisit

nede by the different sehools. It now

thet there will be bools left if a
mistale hos been -ade the requisition tw
the Salem Indien Sghool. One lten reads \% oy
_fourtoon boxes niscellaneous books'. You will \ ¥ -
realize that Ioonldmkwmblxmm

‘ booke left in ferrteon boxes sad shilp them to

the Salem School.

A copy of this letter with a
copy of your letter 1s being sent the
Carmiseioner of Indlan Affairs. with a

}g‘ thntthwmtmmemst-%t it wag the
I intention for me &fbew £1lling the orders that
@s; specified certein books, to eon?-mto all books
: laftmdahipthmtoﬁnlm It is

that they may wani to issue some imwuom
thet w essist you in pecuring some of these

On receipt of a reply from the Commiscioner
I will advise you.

Respectfully,

mm

BBC/ER |
t Cerbon to Commissioner of Indian Ai‘rai:-u. j
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UNITED STATES INDIAW SERVICE JUL 30 1919

Oglala Boarding School \\a65304 .

Pine Rjydge, S. D, July 25, 1919.

The Superintendent,

U. S. Indian Warehouse,
ste Louls,Mo.

Sir:-

Are any of the library books from the
abandoned Carlisle school still in the warehouse.
If so what grades are they suitable for, how
many are there and what is thelr general condition.
I wish to extend our library work here this year
and if these books are still available and sulteble
would be glad to make arrangements to get them.

Yours truly,

o
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/3 chose DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR -
138%3:%8 WAREHOUSE FOR INDIAN SUPPLIES
W3BF. 308 South Green Street,
+ / = Chicago, Illinois, Mareh 10, 1919.
- M P & | | =
ey T | =
" Cancellation [— = BeN
of supplies ' ) &% |
e > S
for Carlisle. —<< ;
#S | < ®© = =)
Hon. Commissi f Indian Affai (e " i
on. Commissioner of Indiam airs, REQZIVER—— '\ 2 @ &/
_thhlngton, D. C. L 2 - ﬁ\krf_ y,

‘;_,;__.-f"

o ) - f !"U}".- &
Dear Sir: (17! “’jggzﬁgz:”*' [ “VRCHASE prow
. } - VISION
]

I have the honor to ac]mowled%e receipt of Office letter
dated March 4, 1919, relative failure to cancel items for the
Carlisle School and would respectfully reply as follows:

The Office evidently misunderstood my statement that
"the requisition on Mark Cowen had not been issued officially".
In explanation I have to_advise that this requisition was on the
contractor's request mailed to him prior to receipt of notice
that the contract had beencapproved. The fact that the re-
quisition was in the contractor's hands, although not formally
issued, was indicated by correspondence held with the warehouse
copy, but this was overlooked by lir. Matthias and he evidently
cancelled the items in this copy and was under the impression
that it was the requisition.,

As to the Thomson case; attention is invited to the fact
that_the contract provided for delivery in bulk at Danville, Va,
and Esmond, R. I., and that when delivery is not made in the ware-
house the lnvoices are submitted for checking and preparation of
bills of 1ad1n%. Usually in such cases the bills of lading are
grepared.from he invoices but as in this case delivery was to

e made in bulk, it was not gossible to prepare billinf to cover
shipment to the warehouse and several blank bills of Iading were
sent to the contractor in order that he might make shipment from
time to time as the mills had goods ready. There was no necessity
for the contractor to hold up preparation of the invoices until
the goods had been shipped in whole or in part nor was it de-
sirable, as the goods were to be repacked here and invoices com-
pleted here after this had been done. The rule of practice
referred to by the Office has reference only to cases where the
contract requires delivery in the warehouse packed in gquantities
as called for.



. Bvery effort will be made to post all of the clerks re-
garding the work of the warehouse especially to keep them posted
as to any unusual features thereof.

I have given ingtructions that in the future a complete
record be attached to all papers covering requisitions with un-
usual features and that same be_made so plain and distinct that
it will not be possible to overlook anything.

Very respectfully,

—

Superintendent.
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( MAR - 8 1919
eolleetion anad G‘P°3%€333" 7
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My dear Mr. Burke:

There are enslosed herewith for collection
and deposit to the efficial eredit of the Commissloner.
of Indien Affairs, symbel number 63239, items as

follows:
Item No. 11&4

1145

1149

1150

Check No.2662 reb, 18, 1919,
off B.B. Custer, 5.0.4., St
Louis Wesrehouse, on the
gemcr UsBey 8%ts Louis,

.

Us3.P0atal Money Order
320484 Feb,.21,1919, BDureka,
Cal., on Ilsuhin;ton. DaCe

of Parmers 3tate Bank,
Clearbrook, Minn,, on the
Netional Lxchange Bamk, 5t.
?MI. nm.

$0.14

1.00

70

N A T Y N TEO AR

Us3+« Postal Money Order
1”“3 r.bt “. .1’. Mlﬁ.
Weat Duluth ste., Wiom., on
Washingten, ». C.

Cheak of !ontm Ilﬁl‘h!
Company, Tonkewe, Okla. 0.
2312 ro‘. 28, 1919. on {Iu
Baak of Commerce, Tonkaws,
Okla,

200

INITIAV ING CAPY - FOR FIL:
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rtem Wo. 1151 Cheek NHo. 26452 ¥ar. 3, 1929,
of Ge Co Gtewart, Reni

on the Tressurer of the tniteé 3
Jtates, Washington, D« Ce § Lo

1168 praft 18408 Mars 1, 1915, of
The First Trmnet Company of
!iuitn ¥ansss, on The
mtng itan Trust Co., New

ity

Clerk, Gemersl Lamd d’ﬂn
York . 1.76
Total § A |
|
in sckowledging receipt, plessq refer to item nusbers
as above. }
l Sinperely wltn. ‘
' g/ﬁ%% |
| S-ox-¥ Assistent Commisal oners
AN |
| Tne~-22917

Trogsurer of thes United 3tatase.

16901 ot al ' efe

MI__.-._-_._- ._._ —
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MAR 4~ 1919
Mr. Prank Sorenson, .
.
Supt., Chicago Warehouse. 5% G
LA\

Uy dear Mr. Sorenson:

Receipt of your letter of February 26th is scknowl-
edged, and your explenation of the failure to notify Mark
Cowen & Company, and Thomson & Company of the cancellations
made in the Carlisle annual estimate supplies is noted.

With regsard to the Mark Cowen case, you explain
that the requisition had been prepared but not issued. It
is assumed, therefore, that the change waes made on the ab-
stract books, but not carried to the requiseition, and con-
sequently later the regquicition was igsued for an amount
including the Cerlisle quantity. As it is your practice
to prepare requieitione in sdvance of the approval of a
great many regular contracts, the same situation might arise
on any occasion, and the Office believes it necegsary, there-
fore, that you should arrange some method of preventing such
an ocourrence in the future. While the overeight in this in-
gtance cennot be attributed to 1ne:¥erienaa, yet the Office
believes it advisable for you to establieh & practice of in-
forming all clerks who might possibly do this work as to the
method followed by the Warehouse. Certainly all of the old-
er clerke must know by this time that since the requisitions
are prepared before the contrasct is approved that when changes
gre to be made on the abstrect books the poesibility of their
having also to change the tentative requisition is alweys pre-
sent.

With regerd to the Thomson & Company case, since
the rules of practice require that invoicee and the goods
be received together, the fact that this contractor submitted
invoices for all the goode shortly after the requisition was
issued, which invoices were accepted by us, was irregular,
The eituation probably justified your handling Lhe matter this

" T
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way, but you can now see the asdvisability of posting all of
your clerks where such an unusual arrangement occurs. This
muet be done hereafter.

The Office is aware of the very good record of Mr.
Mathies, and for this reason will not take any further ac-
tion in the metter. Immediate steps must be taken, however,
to prevent & repetition of this. Please consider this matter
and adviee the Cffice whet steps you will take to accomplish
what has been suggested.

Very truly yours,

Agsistant Commissioner.

3-RDB=3
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Dear Sir:

9216-19 5-1148 "
N 4 b #i =
. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR '
Cancellation WAREHOUSE FOR INDIAN SUPPLIES
of supplies 308 S. Green Street
for Carlisle S
Chiecago, Il Ny
Feb. 26, 1flo. 7 %)
@ -
Hon. Commissioner of Indian Affairs, s o
‘ ¥ - § E
Washington, D. C. ALt L3 =87
=

Replying to Office letter dated February 20th, 1919,
reference as above, quoting in part my letter of January 30th,
1919, relative failure to notify certain contractors to elim-
inate requisitions for the Carlisle School, I would respect-
fully advise that Mr. John Matthias is the clerk who handled
The matter of informing contractors to make cancelation.

In connection with the above, I would like to say
that Mr. Matthias was not really to blame for the failure to
notify Mark Cowen and Thomson & Co. to cancel goods included
in the requisition for the Carlisle School. The requisition
on Mark Cowen had not been issued officially therefore the
record of requisitions issued did not include this requisition.
It is the practice not to show the issuing of reguisitions in
this record until they have been officially issued. 'The requi-
sitionto Thomson'& Coe. had been issued but the goods had not
been delivered although the abstract books indicated that de-
livery had been made. This is explained by the fact that the
contract with Thomson & Co. called for delivery in bulk and
that the contractor submitted invoices for all of the zoods
shortly after the reqguisition was issued and to save time when
the goods were actually received, some of the preliminary work,
such as stamping annual estimate and checking the invoices with
the abstract books was taken care of as soon as possible after
receipt of the invoices. Ir. HMatthias was not familiar with
the fact that the above requisitions were handled somewhat out
of the ordinary as this work is handled by another clerk who
happened to be home ill at the time the instructions to cancel
were received from the 0ffice.

I want to say further in connection with this matter
that Mr. Matthias is one of the most dependable and efficient
eclerks employed in this werehouse and that no discredit should
appear against his record for the apparent error, in the matter
referred to.

S

RECEIVED Very respectfully,

Tt
MAR 1~ 1919 %’-grl-p‘:grrtendent

mig e pve
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rintendent, or Disbursing Officer, - g‘

- Carlisle School, ¢/o “ommissioner of Indian «ffains 80 § %
Wushington, D) G < % %\
v/ il 5

Deoar Sir: AN sy s =

/ $ih dixe. Bur-coREPARTMENT QE THE INTERIORG( - 1outs. Mo..

e Dl
|r.' |
{-\ 1!4 }\ o g 5—1148 _
N il {
#“-:_u, D :

29909-18 74179-18 wAREHOUSE FORFANDING BpPrligs 1919.
67962-18 Claims Nos.
JC R \ 309391

&

I enclose herewith my officigl check No.2652 issued
for $.14 28 the propcrtion due the verious Units under
your jurisdietion of a refund made by the 0il Products Co.,
af Bew York, sccount of delinquenciss in deliveries under
their contract #23846 dated Juiy 25, 19217, as follows:

Li ) S | 20 —
u 0. : D30 o
g%ria? : 2 el
¥ check No. % 11376 " =
Tete TS § YRS
ou t A

{g ans . : $4.35 »
. O yeyund : .14
i refund 3 3 .14 ;

This refund is made 8t th'e lete date for the reason that
I am just in receipt of the amount frem the 0il Produets Co.

As This sffects solely ¥he wccounts of the Units mentiomed,
if exception from the Auditor covering thie account has already
boen ad juoted, or there has been a change of administration at
ves Unit now in your charge, or for any other regson you deem
1¢ nel expedient or consiBtent to issue to me your official
Taceipt oen Form 5-652 acknowledge raceint of my oheck, and use
every endeavor avasilable to you to adjust this metier.

If you desire further informaticn or instructisns as te

Gisposition of this remittancas address your letters to the
indien Office,

As muoh delay wes exnerienced in obtaining acknowledement
of rufuné checks on accounts of 8irong~Cudd & Cemvany, Alggn

We Donel, and James B, Ginn, I weuld earnestly and reepectful
request this be given your most nrompt attention, o

Reavectfully,
BURTON B, WSTER

; # //# ¢ /(/o_?uparintendent.’
22577~
e 2 f@f{

REF:BY
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FEB 20 1919
Vp. Frank Sorenson,

Supt. Chieago Varehouse. g. b

e
e
My dear lr, Sorenson: AAED

Reoeipt is eseknowledged of your letter of
January 30, 1919, relative to the fallure to notify
cortein contractors to eliminste requisitions for the
Carlisle School. You stete in part:
"That the only explenation I
an able to offer for the failure to cancel
all of the items for the Carlisle School,
upon receipt of Office telegram muing
that this should be done, is that in s
vey the clerk handlin this metter failod
to send letters to all of the coniractors
who had not filled ardurs for the Carlisle
Sehaﬂh
As a matter of information for the Office,
pleese advise the name of the clerk responsible for the

failure to notify all contractors.

Very trulgifn ,?ﬂ, i aﬁlm‘
//fv/uu-“-'* - )

LmlwBlR Asaistcn% Commigsioner.

W

NITIALING COPY - FOR FILE,

-
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68207-18
v B
Pebrusry 5, 1919,
MEMORANDUH
Br. @&‘.ﬂ:or:

In gpite of your grcmiae to have the segrogation
of surplus Carlisle material handled promptly, afiecr these

weeks we are 8till without sdvice ze to what 18 to de
gent %o Heskell, If you will pormit me to suggest, I think
you are making a mistake in holding this whole matier up in
order to dlstribute the supplies among & number of schools,
It seems to me that to a reasonable degree Lirst come might
Just as well be firsi served, for the bulk of the supplies
at 8%, Louis will not help any achool to any great ont.
According to the record we are gaiini $50 or $60 a month
for additional space to accommodate this stuff. ¥We have
been doing this sinee the nmiddle of August, Six monthe will
soon be up and an expense of 2$300 to 0 incurred.

The quicker we shg.thia gtuf? out to the Pleld

the cheaper it will be for Government.
T s

Cnief, Purchsée Divieion.

2=RDB=5



A I A
£ { \ Pebruary 5, 1919,
LMEMORA TDUM
¥r. G‘WTI
In spite of promise to have the segregation

of surplus Carlisle material handled promptly, afler these
meny weeke we are s5till without advice as to what ie to be
sent to Haskell, If you will permit me to suggest, I think
you are making & nmistake in holding this whole matter up in
order to distribute the supplies among & number of schools,
It seems to me that to a reasonable degree Lirst come might
just es well beo first cerved, for the bulk of the supplies
et St. Louis will not help any school %o any great extent.
According to the record we are paiing $50 or 360 a month
for asdditional space to accommodate this stuff. We have
toen doing this since the middle of August. B5Six months will
gsoon be up snd an expense of $300 to § incurred.

The quicker we ship this stuff out to the Field
the cheaper 1t will be for the Government.

+

ef, Pu§§haac Division.

2«RDB=5
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95161-18 X
4164-19 R ;

-4 153-19 S
JSW DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ~

: WAREHOUSE FOR INDIAN SUPPLIES
Failure to

cancel requi- 308 S. Green Street
gitions for
the Carlisle s 1
School TR
G
o B e, Chiecago, Ill.
Ay Nop Jan. 30, 19190
Ib']qlg % - qca\‘.
a’&\' '?;‘.\
Hon. Commis 3 i 6161 4 b&% B3
. nissioner of Indian Affairg, S 73 Qg o L o
g, o &2 - % B
Washington, D. C. W, e, @
V g ’ % :’.'ﬂ z o§
Dear Sir: L e

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of 0ffice 1eTTer

dated January 24th, 1919, reference as above in which T was re-
quested to report why contractors for blankets and horse and mule
shoes were not requested to camcel the items scheduled for the
Carlisle School, also to submit to the Offiece & list of 8ll the
Carlisle Supplies now held in this warehouse which were delivered
by the contractors because of their failure to receive instruct-
ions to eancel, and in reply thereto wonld respectfully advise
that the only explanation I am able to offér, for the failure to
cancel all of the items for the Carlisle 3chool upon receipt of
Office telegram advising that this should be done, is that in some
way the clerk handling this matter failed to send letters to all

of the contractors who had not filled orders for the Carliaie,

ﬂ‘MSChDOIo[wd tM:’flJ _.masjp/,f &< : s /z.iﬁ%f
éh*Jétﬁh\T Notice ¥o cancel Wdé/not sent) to the ?h09€§F Hoése Shoe

Co., Thomson & mpany, and Mark Cowe The Phoepnixz \Jorse Shoe
Co. furnished the horse and mule shoes referred to in 0ffice letter
of the 24th instant and these are still on hend in the warehousge.
Thomson & Company furnished 200 blankets,zray,cotton 54 x 84 and
500 yards sheeting, brown, standsrd, heavy, 6/4. 100 of the
blankets were transfered to the Seneca School as advised in my
letter of January 1l4th, 1919. 100 of the blankets and the 500
yards of sheeting are still on hand here. Mark @owen furnished
600 shirts mens, fancy flannsl and 150 shirts, boys, faney :
flannel. 100 mens fancy flannel shirts were transfered to the
Jicarilla Ageney under instruoctions contsined in 0ffice letter
dated December 19th, 1918, Purchase-Supplies, 89437-18 €. H. Ce.
The balance of 500 mens fancy flannel shirts anmd 150 boys fancy
flannel shirts are presumably still on hand at the place of
business of Mark Cowen, 787 Broadway, New York City, although

I was under the impression that they were to be shipped 1o this
warehouse.

Interunit Transfer Voucher covering the 200 blankets

e




Hon. Commissioner of
Indian Affairs.

has been received. Transfer vouchers are still required for
the horse and mule shoes, sheeting, and shirts.

Very respectfully,

Superintendent

F:BG



Pur-Supplics X a
23181-18

4164~19 s
4713-19
JswW

Mr, Frank Sorenson, G
Supt, Chiocage Tarehouse, <

¥y dear Mr, Sorensoni- &

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of January 14,
1818, from whioch it is noted that 100 wlankets, authorized fer
the Seneca S0100l under date of Decenber 36, 1518, were furnished
by you frem a supply of 800 blankets, purohased for the Carlisls
School, presumably to fill annual eetimate requirements for the
latter sohoel,

The Office also notes your statsment in letter of
January 16, 116, that 550 lbs, of norse ani mule shoss were
purchased for Carliele because the Phoenix Horse Shoe Company
had not been notified to cancel these supplies.

Before taking aotion on your requests that the above
mentioned blankets ani horse and muls shoes be traneferred om
Interunit Tranefer Vouchers from the Carlisle propsrty assount
to your warehouse agcount, information is requested as to why
the contracters for these supplies were not notified to canocel
the Carliele requisitions as it appears that information was
telegraphed you by the Office in asple time to have effeoted
the canceilations. Also submit to the Offics a list of all
Carlisle supplies now held in your warehouse which were dselivered
Ey oantr;otors beocause of fFheir failure to receive instructions
0 Canded,

r SR

Very truly yours, . i

¥ y = .’.’L’:i /f.f'?/_./ ,H. 4 J
/ } § / "'/' 2 A | T
S/ o/ L -

1-W-33 Aesistant Commiesioner,

f:"'

IRITIELING €071 - FOR FILE.

( 5



b

|

‘q
Ed"‘s’lh- ".
98199-18 v L

WH?
JAN 141919
Mr. Charles ¥. Peirece, e
. p &Y & ¥
Supt. Fiandreau School. FILE

Ky dear Mr. Peirce:

Referring to your two letters,of October 29, 1918,
and December 9, 1918, ( a copy of the former hating been
transmitted by you on December 31, last), you are advised
that the best we can do is to mllow you $400 "Indian School
Transportation, 1919" and an allotsent for this smount
is being considered. In case you shou)d need a larger
amount for transportation of pupils, you should sup-

plement this amount with some "Indian Moneys".

Very traly yours, g iy
C TV =77 N
fwm/ F b
| SIS GAE )
1=-"C-8 Asgistant Commissioner.

J

LITIRE IMe AOBY nrn
Wil isiLilsh ﬁiﬁi'ﬂ i."-
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(15161-10 p. N
Lt DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ¢ = %l
Cotton Blankets WAREHOUSE FOR INDIAN SUPPLIES e c 1{;1
Purchased for = o s %
Seneca School. 308 s. CGreen Street e = U 2
g, || D & F
%_'S : S o
W Chicago, Ill., "eu=n=
o Jan. 14, 1919.
a®

Hon, Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C.
Dear 3Sir:

In connection with Office authority dated December

26th, 1918 reference as above addressed to the superintendent

of the Seneca School, I would respectfully advise in connection
with the 100 cotton blankets 54 =x 84, which were authorized to
be purchesed at a cost of $407.00, that instead of purchasing
these blankets, I have shipped same from a supply of 200 blankets
purchesed for the Carlisle School. Interunit Transfer Voucher
covering these blanlets will be issued promptly after I have re-
ceived voucher transfering the blankets from the Carlisle School

to this warehouse.
Very respectfully, 6257/&¢

uperin dente

TM:B G
C/C to Sgmeca

e A
e */Jﬂh WJU}A

%%:/M k,.("" o m | !
Lo s

\
74 “arvgy
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. g‘g;ggh“l“' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

WeHobo UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Flandreau Indisn School,
Flandreau, S. D.
Dec. 31, 1918,

Hon. Commissioner of Lndien Affairs, E{g‘?-f‘ ;
Weshington, D. C. s /
Sir:
I have the honor to acknowledge receipt
of your communication of veec. 27, 1918, calling for & copy
of my letter of October 29, 1918, relative to transportation
funds and in reply I am herewith enclosing a copy of the

letter in question.

Very respectfully,

.
(i;%ﬂ%:ﬁ>4tgzﬁaf;’éLfofy_afe;“_

superintendent.

[ RECEIVIE

AN & 1010

=, I!_{i.g_»ﬂ HUNSLnguLs,

CFP / J LAY R ek, L '



¥d-Sch. Es
98199-18 ( |
YRP |

\\

“EL 471918
¥Mr. Charles F? Peirce,
Supt. Flandreau Indian School, 0. B
B v
My dear Kr. Peirge: ;“jD‘ﬁ

Referring to your letter of December 9, 1918, please
forward to this Offise a copy of your letter of October 29 mentioned
therein. The letier has been mislaid and a copy is desired in

order that early considsration may be given the matter of transporta-~
tion funds allotted you.

Very truly ygurs,
o A’: Yy A

GAd/ 7 oA LLA )

Acsiatant Commissioner.

¥

12-WC-26
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A D REQUEST FOR ALLOTMENT
2F7 G~ 7 [ =S o
207 HF

\

.

= 10 :

SRy DL

7" (Place and date)

Tae CoMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

Washington, D. C.

Sir: 1 , / /'\
Please allot S%@.”"‘:}-f.i’r\m‘n% Z 7L /%/ , /7/%&

= e for use at _______ ¢
Symbaol)

fiscal year IQ[%;

Total unliquidated encumbrances .

Balance in allotment _______________

[ have the following unencumbered balances in allotments of other appropriations and funds
which may be applicable for the purpose for which an allotment is now requested.

_____________________________________ S e
A S e - RIS,
e o e s N, S S
T e T
A full justification must be furnished herewith

Curer, Finance Division,
Approved for allotment of $4420. ~
provided funds are available and applicable.

' M

Y. (Initials)

(933 (Initials)




CHAS. F. PEIRCE, g — \
SUPERINTENDENT. proy yp 58
¢\ &?ﬂjﬂg 5
LQ\ 2 \S" ,"‘. 7
¢ =5 7 e
f 8?043__‘5"{‘513 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR i Sg:
‘ : '/I 0w s \
B UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE 1 & et
INDIAN TRAINING SCHOOL, {28
Dec.9,1918, P
FLANDREAU, S. D. B N
< ey R AT ¥
Hon,Commissioner of Indien Affairs, \‘%.?- o o0
%Q ° REOETY '-".‘D
Washington, D.C. (3%
| 1918
Degr Sir; L'tyJLﬁ:Uﬁabnﬂms

I have the honor to agein sddress your office
relative to the withdrawal of 7800 of the trensportation
fund &llotted me,as suggested in your letter of 26th last,

In replying to your letter on Oetober 29th I plainly

0

gteted the necessity of all of our allotment a&nd asked that
no part of it be withdrawn,

Under date of Hovember 11th I recieved az reply that the
matter would receive further consideration,and & few da¥s latter
receifed 2 notification thet $800. of my ;110tment had been
withdrawn,

At that time I had only 7500 of my originel allotment
left in the treasury,end now I am in receipt of information
that the $500. has been placed to my official credit.

I am therefore at loss to know just what to do with the
funds which have been/?igﬁlable, for ,as the matter stends T
ﬁow haeve only 500,63 of my transportation sllotment unexpended,

and have bills nunsettled teo the amount of about three hundred '

dollers some of whiech sre several weeks past due, '

Awaiting further instruetions,I am,

pecnnpf%illjygigff7
o > A

S 2 BT,

. ¥ .-



Td-Sech.
94071-13
wWHP?

Mr. C. J. Crandall,
Supt. Pierre School.
Ky dear Mr. Crandall:

In reply to your letter of Hovember 21, 1918,
you are advised that rastoration of the #8225 for transe
portation of five students from Carlisle will not ba
made nowe However, you may calil our attention to this
matter again in the spring and if it is then negessary
to allot you additional funds for transportation of
puplls, the matter will be given consideration.

In tne weantime, if you hawe occcasion Lo
pay Tor transportation of any pupils, it is shggcubad
that you use "Indian loneys! for this purpose.

very truly yourn,

BHILETES

12-WC-6 Assistant Commd ssioner,

INITIALIES CORY - FOT TILT

PR TiE T JU& "tl & e e
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DEC 2- 1915

Hajor A, C., Baohmeyer, C. 0.,
u. Se Aﬂ, Gmeru Hﬂ‘pitﬂl No. 31.
0“11.10’ Pa.
My dear Major Bachmeyor: L
In response to your letter addressed to

Er, C. V. Peel, Traveling Auditor, dated November a5,

1918, T am enclosing herewith certain old records and
oopies of maps, showing original survey, ete., of the
property taken over from the United otates Indian
School, Carlisle, Pennsylvania, by the War Depart-
ment, listed as follows:

Papers gcrtainin; $o the Carlisle Barracks, Pa.

of deed, John and Richard
Penn to the ghitcd States of Anerica.

Copy of deed, Wn. M. Penrose and
wife to United States, one lot of grounds
in Ashland Cemetery, Carlisle, Pa.

oEy of deed, John Penn and Richard
nited gtaten of Ameriea.

Draft of Carlisle Barracks on c¢loth.

Cround Plan of Carlisle Barracke on
tracing cloth.

Penn to the

27 g s ,fo/Paper- pertaining to the Kutz Farm, now

—Xnown as farm No, 3,

Deed, Michael Holeomd to John Brannon.

Copy of deed, John Bﬂ%en a.nd
to John Noble, Armstrong Noble,



Deed, Ann Everly and Joseph
Whitmer to Capt. James Noble.

Deed, John Clippinger to James
Noble.

Deed, Jaocob Rheem and Susan E,
Rheem, his wife, to Jacob Abrama.

Deed, Jacob Abrams and Wife to
Wm, M. Beeten,

Deed, Jos. W. Patton, Administrator
of Robert Noble, deceased, to Wm. M. Beetem.

Deed, Jos. W. Patton and Jos. A.
Stewart, Adm, of Wm. M. Beetem, deceased, to
Jacob Kutz,

Deed, Jacob Kutz and wife to
Christopher Kutsz.

Deed, Jacob Kutz and wife to
Christopher Kutz.

Deed, Christopher C., Kutz and wife
to United States of Amerieca.

Brief of title, farm of Christopher C.
Kutz, in North lMiddleton Township and Middlesex
Township, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania.

Draft of tract of land,

Papers pertaining to the Parker farm, known
as farm No, 1

Draft of tract of land.

Lease between lot Lieut. R. H. Pratt
on behalf of the United States,and R, M, Parker,

Draft of tract of land,

-



Power of Attorney, Andrus H, Parker,
Hary P. MoKeshan and Hadassah Parker.

Please acknowledge reoceipt of the above
papers, and oblige,
Very truly yuurs,

/{'P Y s ---—r—-1
G7lhE L

Assintant Commissioner.



a__,ﬂ

U. 5. ARMY GENERAL HOSPITAL #81,

Carlisle, Pa.
Nov. 25, 1918,

Mr. Co V. reel, Traveling Auditor, Al "i
Room 4018 Interior Department Bldg., . |
Washington, D. C. ” )
My dear Mr., Peel: 24\ = _t;ufﬁﬁ/

You may recall during the time a Mr. Binghem in charge of a
party of surveyors was at the hospital, he had occasion to call upon
you for certain old records, deeds and copies of maps showing original
survey, etc., that you kept locked up in the safe, _Iwas under the
impression that these had besn left at the institution when you went
to Washington but never had any occasion to refer to them until a day .
or so ago, when I was unable to locate them, -

As these various legal instruments, especially those relating to
the original survey of the grounds, old deeds, etc., may be required
in the future for adminis_trative purposes, it is requested that they
he returned to the institution in order that they may be preserved here
and be available for use upon call,

Very truly yours,

Arthur M

Major, M.C., U.S5.A.



H. B. PEAIRS

SUPERINTENDENT

e\ 2
BIH \S\ Stuperintenient. ‘ii

C. E. BIRCH
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT
AND PRINCIPAL

HASKELL INSTITUTE

UNITED STATES INDIAN TRAINING SCHOOL
LAWRENCE, KANS.

62042-18 November 25, 1918.

The Ccmnissiqeer of Indien Affairs, LN
: BEOETT WY
Washington, D.0.

=)

Oir;
- ..i g-_n l_.'ﬂa A'...:.

I have your Washington Journsl Voucher No. 704a
dated Hovember 18, 1917, notifying ne of the wi thd rawal
of $2600.00 from the allotnent to Hagkell Institute under
"Ind ian School ;runsport 2tion, 1919." 1In regard to this
matter I wish to call your sttention to ry letter of
lovember 19th relative to the status of Transportation
money allotted to this school. The amount to be withdrswn
is in excess of the balance still unused under this sllot-
ment. Thare is still in the U. 8. Treasury & balance of
#2000 which nas not besn placed to my Offl“l&l eredit
but at least {1000 of this ie slready encumbered by bille
still OuLSLbHﬂ;ﬂg for tickets furnished pupile in coming
to Haeskell Institute. The cost of trpstovt=L10n has
increased so greatly during the past year that the smount
of $6000 allotted to Haskell Institute for the present
school year is not sufficient to cover =211 tickets whieh
must necessarily be furnished to students.

I would respsetfully ssk that the %2000 now in
the Tressury under the origianal allotment to Haskell In-
gtitute be allowed to remein and that, if possible, at
least $1600 be sdded to cover ths cost of tickets which
will be needed in sending stuients to their homes next
June.,

I will not poet Washington J.V,. Ho. 7043 in my
auppropriastion ledger until 1 hear frowm you further,
especially as the amount to be withdrawn is in excess
of the amount still unused under the allotment named.

-Lh Very respectfully,

—_—— W TTERSSE T RIS T T RRR—m———



Western Union November 20, 1918
Ho(brmi?k. SBuperintendent,
mm. m’eml -

aott 93236 - |4 ‘5

(nEY

Your wire eighteenth. Autharity granted
you issue to needy and sick Indians bedding received from

~ Carliele.
A4

G771
Assiptant Commissioner. \\>

Pur-Sup.

JE8 W
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Ed=Schools
8204218

GAC DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Pierre Indian School, ! o L)
Pierre, S. D., November 31, 1918 -an“)?/

5-—-1142

Commissioner of Indian Affelirs,
Washington, D. Ce

Sir:

RePlying to Office letter of the 26th
ultimo stating that the cost of transporting
five students from Carlisle at $45.48 each, or
a total of $325,00, will be deducted from my
allotment of "Indien School Transportation, 1919%,.

Permit me in thie connection to state
that 1f this is done 1t Practically exhaustis my
allotment of $1200.00. I have been more active
this year than usual in covering the state of South
Dakota, having had representatives on all of the
western agencies during August, and if this §225,00
ig to be deducted from my allotment as stated, 1t
Practically leaves me without funds and my school
is not yet full, 0f course this latter condition
is due to the influenza epidemice At the same
time, I have applications from several reservations
that will take money in order to get the pupile here
when conditions are right,

If possible I should like to have you pay
this $225,00 and not encroach upon my allotment of
$1200.00. Please advise me,

Respectfully,
7

Supgrintendent, " .

cJc/e e
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¥Mr. Thomas F. MceCormick,
Supt. San Xavier Indian School.
My dear Mr. McCormick:

In reply to your letter of October 16, 1918,
you are advised that the various hospital supplies ship-
ped to you from the Carlisle School were considered to
be sufficiently good to offer promise of future servioce
in your hospi tal. The Office would be unwilling to
discard this property. It can, at slight cost, be re-
paired and repainted. Surely with the exercise of a
little ingenuity and the expendi ture of a small amount
of money, most of the articles shipped can be put in
such condi tion that they will give gzood use and will
be sanitary, 2lthough possibly not all that might be
desi red from tne suandpoint of appearance.

The transfer value of this property will bhe

‘furnished you by C. V. Peel, Traveling Auditor, who is

closing the affairs of the Carlisle School. This pro-
perty should he taken up by you at this value and when
issued tha usual surcharge »ill be made on account of
freight and handli ng.

Very truly yours

b 4
. q;l‘

11-WC=15 : Aesistant Comuwissiocner.
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H. B. PEAIRS
SUPERINTENDENT

C. E. BIRCH
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT
AND PRINCIFAL

HASKELL INSTITUTE

UNITED STATES INDIAN TRAINING SCHOOL
) LAWRENCE, KANS.

7 o
2d-Schools November 19, 1918. ‘/f e S
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The Conmissioner of Indian Affeirs, D o

Washington, L.C. g

I have your Cffice letter dated Uctober 26, 1918,
relative to the charge for transportation of pupils from
Carliste to Haskell Institute. In reply you &are gdvised ..
that after all bills are peid that have been incurred for ”detmu)“
tickets furnished pupils coming to Haskell Institute oV
this fell, aside from the Carlisle students, there will
remain in the amount apportioned for Haskell Institute  Lluca,, .
for the fiscal year, 1919, only about $1000.00. This 2L,
amount will be needed for use in sending pucils to their e
homes next June whose terms may-have sxpired or who wmay
have gradusted-- in faet the $1000.00 will not be nearly
enough to cover such expenge and, if it is at all possible,
I request that Haskell Institutes be given at least $1500
more for trensportstion of pupils. The $6000 allotted this
school for this year is not enough to cover all the ezxpenses
incidentel to bringing pupils to the school 2nd sending them
home after the expiration of their terms, esp:cielly at this
time when the railroad fares &re so much higher than formerly.

Sir:

As stated above, Haskell Institute will need &t least
£1500 in sddition to the $6000 allotted for transportetion —
of pupils, and, if it is at 811l posseible for your Cffice
to allow thie additicnal amount I respsctfully request that '
it be dons.

Very respectfully,

BIH- uperintenment.




£ )

5-264

X0 REQUEST FOR ALLOTMENT

e

(Place and date)
TaE CoMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AF¥FAIRS,

Washington, D. C.

Sir: I ) /

Please allot $I_fi_h4 _______ o e = _f/ ' : //,/ ______

]

. foruseat L1 Z—tf o e A . during ths

(Symbol)

fiscal year 19... [

Total unliquidated encumbrances e $

Brbanestin slloBmente it e o sz R .

I have the following unencumbered balances in allotments of other appropriations and funds
which may be applicable for the purpose for which an allotment is now requested.

R O e S e L S el S e S S S At e o o

B L e g o L e T e SIS R

................... i w5 . e S, TR R
___________________________________ Superintendent.

A full justification must be furnished herewith

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL

V" = -

q | EO00 — B ¥ i e s

Cuier, FixanceE Division,
Approved for allotment of $.. 4. " .2 " o from e £tl < L F EA0 10 BE Jacikle,
provided funds are available and applicable. S

AT o

2.7 & s R
(Initials)

Journal Voucher No. 7"2/ issued

(933:5)




G QO BY¥

Tucson, Arizona,
Novemher 18, 1918.

.Indian Office, it Gl
Washington, D. C. FILED BY

Office wire sixteenth. Epidemic now on reseyvation,
between five and six hundred cases in northern and southern .
ends. Thus far Dr. Norris able to give attention but if
it spreads to eastemn part or reaches San Xavier, Dr.
Anderson's services would be indispensable ,At Tucson Indian
Village. no new cases for several days and so far epidemic
has not made its agppearance at Sa n Xavier Village. At
present Dr. Anderson could be spared but there is g chgnce
of him being needed here at any time. If conditions at
Fort D uchesne are critical Dr. A nderson might go, if I
be allowed to hire n phyesician in case epidemic becomes more
serious here, The epidemic is bn the increase in Tucson.
Mask order effective today. The lack of bedding among the
Indians is the most serious thing. Request permission to

issue to needy and sick Indians tedding from the supplies

received from Carlisle.

. N i (Signed) McCormick
s bk,
E\e_{i ng  Chief of Educ ation Diviston.
\ﬂ\“ hpproved; prepare authority f
A 4COOINELY mmmm mormm e

________________
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Commigsioher. oL ahdian Affaiﬁé
Washington, D. C, | 4

; i T
_ My dear Mr, Sells: :‘Iﬁd
’«. I em enclesing herewith a <
%y picture which I thought might in I"est
you, It shows Mr. Duran, a Pueblo
Indian and former disciplinarian at
the Carlisle echool, and me lowering
the flag in the name of the Depart-
ment and turning same over to Major
A. C. Bachmyer and his staff, who
subsequently raised the seme in the
name of the Army. This picture was
taken about ten o'clock on the morn-
ing of September 1, 1918,

\%“i

Sincerely yours,

o) Lol

i ey
Traveling Auditor in Charge.
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Referring to the items of equipment and
supplles which have been shipped from the Carlisle
School to the St.Louis Warshouse for later distribution,
lists were made of the contents of each car as shipped
and copy of each of these lists will be found in the
accompanying file. On account of the lack of help
availablelg; the St. Louis Warehouse, it will be 0tv/--ﬁ Aien

;fb'have these lists consolidated by that

warehouse with a view to making known to the field

what supplies are available. It will therefore be

PP RCPR & v,
J;llQ.93,.ﬁuﬂ\«a...’:.;.r==1:.s;|.a|.ﬂ;-=thisa work be done in this Office.

All data necessary for the preparation of your ciroular

to the field will be found in the files herewith,

Chief, Purchase Division.
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Pur—coﬁt
DGD

Eduoationt
Referring to the items of equipment and
wupplies whioh have been shipped from the Carlisle
School to the 8t.Louls Warshouse for later distribution,
lists were made of the contents of each car as shipped
and oopy of each of theee liste will be found in the
accompanying file., On account of the lack of help
avallable at the St. Louis Warshouse, it will be
fmpoesible to have these liste oconsoclidated by that
warehouse with a view to making known $0o the field
wihat supplies are available, I% will therefore be
nacessary that this work be done in this Office.
:All data necesgsary for the vreparation of your c¢ircular
to the field will Ve found in the files herewith.

Chief, Purchase Division.
E LY
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-~ REQUEST FOR ALLOTMENT

Fa

s

ey Ia 1) 7 2 PN A < s
/! AL s NS Vil & Z Vi
- (I’]am and tialﬂ .
TaE COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
Washington, D. C.

Sir: . , y
T A Er sy i il
Please allot 3_55/’1__ = from _.::.-'ft/;_;..-f-.-;.".‘..;--_-"“ ey / o2 ot

( ,\ppmprm ion)

e R e et e o N during'the
(Symbal) '

(School or ageney)
p.&r
fiscal year 1907

Total unliquidated encumbrances ._____________

Balance in allotment

I have the following unencumbered balances in allotments of other appropriations and funds
which may be applicable for the purpose for which an allotment is now requested.

= - _ e S =L S e e O
7. . A g = I, : e S s
________________________________________ Superintendent
A full justification must be furnished herewith
|
= ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL
== N W o T
Cuier, FiNaANcE DivIsION, - A /'_“
Approved for allotment of 3-4.---_---.’] s PO St S R A
provided funds are available and applicable. st
i T N e “(nitials

* FINANCE DIVISION MEMORANDUM

Journal Voucher No. , issued

o e A o (Initials) G—b20
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Mr. J B. Brow e

ggt., ?hao: x School, NOV -4 1918

My dear Mr, Browni

On October 26, you were advised of the withdrawal of
980 from vour allotment of "Indian Schools, Transportation,1919"
on account of transportation crarges paid by Carlisle School
covering t'e transfer of one pupil to Phoenix..Favorable mfon

will not be t.akon therefore on our recuest of Cctober 12 for an
allotmont of §,00, reprrgentinz s refund,

'Fery truly yours, m
//

Lssistent Conmigsicner,
10=!TR«31

0 e



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Sarem Ixpiax TraiNviye Scroor,

Unesvawa, Oneaox

- October
Ad=Schools 21 1918 :
82042-18 — : é/w’;;&*
P _, T
LIF)2 - 1T—]3] Pt Lo ?‘3

The Comuiss ioner of Indlan Affairs,
Washington, D, C,

As Office letter of October 26th, 1918, | “7%&5&?35"

] f
advises that a reduetion of $2,000. will be ;

mede in my allotment of “Indian School, Trans- | NOV 8 1918
portation, 1lyl9" to cover transportation of [ &

c . . EUUCATION-SCHOOLS,
26 pupils from the Carlisle School, I would t— -
request that an additional allotment from the
transportation fund be made this school.

The al lotment of 46,000 has been exhsusted,
The outstanding indebtedness on account of trans-~
portation of pupils practically covers the £1,600
not yet placed to my official ecredit.

I had my school filled %p the reguired
number previous to ths expidemice, The number of
deathe on account of the Spanish Influenza h:s
reduced the attendsnce, and as soon as the epidemiec
is over it will be necessary to sscurs more pupils
in order that the school may be filled to its

.

:avaeity, which i1s absolutely ascessSary on ageaunt
of the per capita beins based on average attendancs.
Also-at this time we are having & great number of
runaways, as the epidemic has fripghtened the oupils,
and & large sum will necessarily be used in returaiag
the pupils.

tional allotment of 3,000 is needed
to cover the transportation of the 28 pupils from
the Carlisle Sghnol, an item for which no sacumbrance
had been set up, snd for transportztion of mors
pupils to the school znd returning runaways.

An sddi

Very respectfully,

B ! %-M{Wﬂ_%
SBC Superintendent. i

i
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OFFICE-OF INDIAN AFFAIRS.
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The Commissioner of Indian Affairs bt‘gb to aoknowledge receipt of your

The matter will receive prompt attention, and further correspondence will

follow if found necessary.

W shmﬂ'ton D. C,-___/(/u-“.dé--.'.--. 1.)..(. /M
V74 ,1// &;/W% %

M ) /0—7/3 _/ /é'//f
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Flandreau Indian School,

Fland.reau So D., Oct. 29 lglsfm—ﬂ\\
g 8o,

et
¢ O o)
- ;1“ - A
LD on g % |
| GO = g%
Hon, Commissioner of Indian Affairs, g&g L] g
=3 B8
Washington, D. C. ""ngf
N

Sir:

I am in feeeipt of Office letter of Qetober 26th
relative to transportation of the Carlisle pupils, in
which your Office states that the transportation of these
pupils was paid from transportation funds allotted Car-
lisle and that a reduction will be made in our allotment
for transportation funds in 1919.

In reply I wish to state that I fail to under=-
stand why it is necessary to reduce our allotment after
these transportation aceounts were paid for out of funds
allotted Carlisle., As stated in other communications
we are never allotted more than two-thirds of the trans-
portation funds necessary for our transportation, the
balance heving to be made up out of Miscellaneous Receipts
Class IV, School. At the present time we have no Class IV
lMisecellaneous funds available for transportation, conse-

quently, if our allotment is reduced §800, it will seo
‘p{/7~

=c

ﬁzixé_



shorten our finances, so that we will be unable to fill
our school for this present year., We still lack about
forty boys who will come in as soon as this epidemic of
influenza is past, and the transportation of these pupils
will preactically exhaust these funds.

Consequently, I urgently trust that the trans-
portation of these pupils will not be charged agsinst our
transportation fund,.

Very respectfully yours,

/B/M %/:e//vra@

B/G Superintendent.
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Flesndreau Indian School,

Flandreau, S. D., Oct. 29, 1918

oF B0y g,
i

JAN =4 1919
690

Hon. Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Sir:

I am in receipt of Office letter of October 26th
rélative to transportation of the Carlisle pupils, in
which your Office states that the transportation of these
pupiles was paid from transportation funds &llotted Car-
lisle and that a reduction will be made in our allotment
for transportation funds in 1919.

In rerly I wish to state that I fail to under-
stand why it is necessary to reduce our allotment after
these transnortation acccunts were vraid for out of funds
8llotted Carlisle. As stated in éther communications
we are never allotted more than two-thirds of the trans-
portation funds necessary for our transvortation, the
balance having to be made up out of lMiscellaneous Receipts
C%asa IV, School. At the present time we have no Class IV
Miscellaneous funds availsble for transportation, conse-

guently, if our allotment is reduced $800, it will so



shorten our finances, so that we will be ungble to fill
our school for this present year. We still lack about
forty boys who will come in as soon as this epidemic of
influenza is past, and the transportation of these pupils
will practically exhaust these funds.

Consecuently, I urgently trust that the trans-
portation of these purils will not be charged against our
transportation fund.

Very respectfully yours,

e Tt

Superintendent.

P/G
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¥Mr, John 2, Brown, 3upt.,FPhoenix SZchool L
Phoenix, Arizona,

My dear My, Brown:

The Office is in receipt of a ntatement from the
Carliasle Sghool, showing that one pupil wag transferred %o
Fhoonix at a coat of £81,96

This was paid from trensportation funde allotted
Carlisle end & reduotion of $80,00 will be made in your
allotment "Indian Schoole Transportetion, 1919,"

Very truly yours,

qned) E. B. Meritt
306

10«TT-24 astant Commiessioner,

8

=
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Mr, Lindley N. Compton, Supt,, Tomah 3chool,
Tomah, Wisoonsin,

My dear Mr. Compton:

The Office ie in receipt of a statement from the
Carlisle School, shewing that 13 pupils were transferred
to Tomeh st a cost of £28.94 each or a total of $376.82

Thie was pald from transportation funds sllotted
Carlisle and a reduction of §2560 will be made in your
allotment "Indien Schoole Transportation, 1919.%

Very ftruly yours,

(Signed) F. B, Meritt

10-LL-28 Ltssistent Commiesioner,

qtjh HH/%
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Mr. Osoar H. Lippse,

Chief Supervisor in Charge, Chilooco Schoeol,
Ny dear Mr, Lipps:=-

‘The Office is in receipt of a statement from the
Carlisle fchool, showing that 85 pupils were transferred to
Chilocco at o sost of $43.03 each or a total of 23798.95.
This was paid from transportation funds allotted Carlisle
and @ reduction of $1350 will be wade in your allotmesnt
*Indian Schools, Transportation, 1819,"

Very truly yours,

| (S:gfzecz’) £ R Merits

10=21-2M0G Aesiatant Commisaioner.

oyt A
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Mr. Heuben Perry, supt., Aldb _ -
: Albuqnnrqég. Haw ‘1:§f’rqﬂ' Sehool

My dear Nr, Perry:

The Office is in recelipt of s statement from the
Carlisle Sohool, showing that one pupil was iransferred to
Albuguerque at a cost of $63,70

This was paid from trangportation funie allotted
Carlisle snd a reduction of $60.,00 will be made in your
ellotment "Indian Scheols Trangportation, 1819,%

Very truly youre,

~ (Signed) E. B. Mertit
10~ LI~24 Aspistant Commissioner,
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Mr, Jesse 7. Mouse, Supt. 5&"“ ¢ity sehool.
Rapid city, South ota,

My dear Mr, House:

The Office is in receipt of 2 stotement from the
Carligle School, showing thet & vupils were trausferred to
Rapid City at a coat of y49.,48 each or & total of §148,44

This wes paid from transportation funds allotted

Carlisle and & reduction of $146, will be made in your
allotment "Indian Sehools Transportation, 1919,%

o t? ignee? E-. B. Meritt

10« Li=8d Asaistant Commiseioner.

4

5
| 33
‘97/ 70 /I /’w

INITIALING copy - Fom £
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Mr, ¢linton J. Crandall, Supt,, Pierre school.
Pierre, south mhta.

Ry dear ¥r, Crandall:

The 0ffice is in recaipt of a statement from the
Carlisle Sehool, showing that 5 pupils were transferred to
Plerre &t & 008t Of $45.48 sach or e totel of £287.40

This was paid from trsnsgportation funds sllotted
Carlisls and a redustion of §£25, will he mede in your
allotment *Indien Schools Transpertation, 1919/

Yery traly yours,

(Signed) E. B. Meritl

10=-LL=24 apaistant vormissioner,

RN

Y,

- - j_!l'l
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Mr, Peyton Carter, Supt seho 0”

Wehpeton, North veRgbEe® ol "
My dear Mr, Carter:

The 0ffice is in receipt of & statement from the
Carlisle School, showing that 4 pupils were transferved to
Wahpaton at a 308t of ;fo.ot each or a total of $160,24

_This was peid from transportation funis allotted
Carlisle and a reduction o0f$150, will be made in your
allotment "Indian Sehools Transportation, 1919,

Very truly youras,
(Signed) E. B. Meriti
10-Ll-24 Assistent Commissioner,

W/} z//l

INITIALING COPY - FOR FILE.
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¥r, Prank T, Mann, Bﬂmo.
Plpestone, Minnesot

My dear Mr, Mann:

The Offiee ie in receipt of & statement Trom the
Carlisle School, showing that 4 pupils were transferred to
Pipestone at a coet of §37.60 each or & total of §160,40

This wag paid from tranaportetion funds allotted to
Carlsle snd s reduction of $150, will be made in your
ellotment "Indian Schoolg Transportetion, 1919."

E”Bt one School.

Very truly yours,

(Signed) E. B. Meritt

10=LL=24 Angiptant Commiseioner,

IRITIALING COPY - FOR FILE.
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- 8¢ Fo Peiree, Supt.,
" Flendresu, South Dakofdy™Toe™ Sehool,

iy deer My, Pelrce:

The Office is in receipt of & stetement from the
Garlisle School, showing that 21 pupils were trangferred
to Mlandreau at & cost of $38.76 each or & total of $813.75

This was paid from transportation funds allotted
Carlisle and & reduction of §800, will be mede in your
allotment "Indien Schools Transportation, 1910,%

"ry £ mly yours,
(Signed) E. B. Meritt

assistant commissionsr,

INITIALING copy - FoR
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Er. Re Ao Qm. Bm.' Hte Pleazant Bma.
Mount Pleasant, Michigan,

Ry dear Lres Coshran:

The Office is in receipt of a statement from the
Carlisle School, shewing that 19 pupils were transferred
to Mount Pleasent at a cost of $20.20 each of a total of

$383.80
This was peid from transportation fumde sllotted

Carlisle and a reduction of {360, will be made in your
allotment "Indian Schools Tramnsportation, 1919,"

Very truly yours,

(Signed) E. B. Meritt

10-1LL~-24 Aspistant commissioner.

INITIALING COPY - FOR FILE.
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¥r, Sam B, bavies, Supt., Genoa 3School, %
Genon, Nebraska,

Ky dear lir, bDavis:

The 0ffice ies in receipt of a statement from the
Carlisle School, showing that 23 pupils were transferred
to Genoe st a coot of «10 eseh or a total of §922,30.

This was paid from transportation funde allotted
Carlisle and & reduction of §900, will be made in your
allotment "Indian Sehools rnmpartat.ton. 1919,%

Very truly yours,

(Signed) E. B. Meritt
10=Ll=24 Assistant vommissioner.




Ed-Schools,
82042-18
G AC

Kr, Harwood Hall, Supt., salem School, 3 ,Qf?
AV g 6“”'

My dear Mr, Hall;

The Office is Iin receipt of a statement from the
Cerlisle School, showing that 26 pupils were transferred
to Chemaws at a cost of $85.,78 each or & total of $2230.28,

This was peaid from ¢ rtetion funds allotted
Carlisle and a reduction of $2000s will be made in your
ellotment “"Indian Schools Trensportation, 1919%,

Very truly yours,
(Signed) E. B. Meritt

10~L1-24 ' assistant Commissioner.
"
DA
L' -
A tr
. i "I. [ U

INITIALING COPY - FOR FILE.
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Mr., Hervey B, Peairs, <& 19K

Supt. Haskell Institute.
My dear Mr, FPealra:

The Office is in receipt of a statement from the
Carliale Sehool, showing that 94 pupils were transferred
to Hagkell at a cost of §36.76 each or & total of $34556.44.

This was paid from transportation funds allotted
Qarlisle and & reduncticn of $R600, will be made in your
ellottment "Indian School Transportation, 1919.%

Very traly yours,

(Signed) E. B. Meritt

10=«Li=04 asgietsnt Commigeioner,
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¥rs Burton B, Custer,
Supt. 5t. Louis ¥%archouse,
by dear ¥r. Custer:
Authority is hereby granted for you te
transfer the following surplus Carlisle 3choogl ¥roperty
now in your warehouse to the Shawnee School, Uklahoma:

8 Gchool Desks, adjustable, asize"D)
for pupils from 8-14 yesrs.

8 School Desks, adjustable, size "C",
for pupils from 5-9 years.

2 5School Daske, "fronts" without seats,
adjustable, 1 "B" and 1 "C",

The transfer of this property should be
made on inter-unit transfer voucher, form 75-728, copy of
which is inclosed herewith,

Very truly yours,

(Signed) E. B. Meriit

10=¥BE-18, Asgictant Commissioner.

Carbon to Shawnee.
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MEMORANDUM

Purchase Division:

You are requested to have the St. Louis
Warehouse transfer deskstfrom.the Carlisle stock,
which are mentioned in & proposel dated September 2,
1918, for new desks by the Superintendent of the -
Shawnee Indian School, to sa&id Superintendent in lieu
of this request for purchase.

Carbon copy of the order sent to the St.
Louis Warehouse should be sent to the Superintendent

M ...__. d\i's/
/%’Eﬂ W\
<74

of the Shawnee Indisn School.
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The Surgeon Genersl, ‘“ﬁbiﬂ @l Egﬁﬁ

War Departament,
Washington, D. C.
Sir:

Referring to ¢ letter of September 10, 1918,
from Lieut. Col. John A. Hormsby, I desire to say that
pending determination of the plan of procedure an in-
ventory is being prepasred of all personsal property at
the Carlisle School. 4is soon as this has been complet-
ed, I will correspond with you further in regard to the
metter of your taking up this personsl property.

Commissioneri

Sincerely yours,

10-EWB=-18

(Attention of Lieut. Col. John A. Hornsby ).

Initialing Copy-For Fils.
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Hnited States Indian School -

CHILOCCO, OKLAHOMA O efb

9,

Octes 21, 1918.

o DT
VYL R&‘E‘}pm \7
The Commissioner of Indian Lffairs, f 0 f 191 /
[t ) > [
e »..foum,o. e
.LL[S 'll.\lgtCl'l, D. Cl h‘\:l:i & 1'1
Deer Sir: 3

I have the honor to make inquiry relative to the

property transferred to this school from Carlisle.

Vo valuations were carried out opposite the items. ) g =

they were carried on cards at Carlisle it may be possible

that the cards could be forwarded here. Only the heavier

items were talen into stores; the other was distributed to

the various departments.

Please inform me just what records you wish me to male

in accounting for this property.

Very respectfully,

(*Jh$‘ s : S 3 e
Clerk & % Bs DAs
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REQUEST ¥OR ALLOTMENT.

Phoenix, Ariz., October 18, 1915

(=]
,,’)

(=
- . o m
Commssioner of Indian Affairs, =4 ﬁ %
22 g 2
Washington, D. C. -
- 2
& ©58 >
Sir:- © a7
>
L)

Please alllt 90¢ from the appropriation, "Indian
School Tramsportation, 1919," C303, for use at the Phoenix
Indian School, during the fiscal year 1919.

This allotment is requested to clear the appropri-

ation of the overpayment of 90¢ on tickets, a refund of whigk '
has been made. This overdraft in allotments appears

on the

3

gy 1918

trial balance for September. i : CHOOLS: E

; ' nuéﬁygﬁi~*‘"ﬁw
Very respectfully,

e e R e e e e S T e e e S S e e e S e e e R S e e e e e S e e e R e s e e

e e e e e S e e e e e R e e S e

Chief, Finance Division,

Approved for allotument of $..vveve.... Ffrom "Indisn

School Transportation, 1919," provided funds are available

and applicable;

4 8 8 8 8 " e

Initials.,
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Finance Division Memorandum.
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REQUEST FOR ALLOTMENT.

Phoenix, Ariz., Oectober 18, 19108.

¢ OF INDIAN 45
((\0
<)

Commssioner of Indian Affairs, 1

“
RECEIVED ‘¢

0cT 26 1918
56262

Washington, D. C.
8irt-
Please alllt 90¢ from the appropriation, "Indian
Sehool Tramsportation, 1919," C303, for use at the Phoenix
Indian Sehool, during the fiseal year 1919.

This allotment is requested to clear the appropri-
ation of the overpayment of 90¢ on tickets, a ®efund of which
has been made. Thie overdraft in allotments appears on the
trial balanee for September.

Very respeetfully,
e )T D D r25202—

Superintendent.

e e e L L L L L L T T R R R R R R Rl R R R Rl Rl

Administrative Approval.

Chief, Finanee Division,
Approved for allotment of $...00¢ceve. from "Indian
Sehool Transportation, 1919," provided funds are available

and applieable.

B e @ B 9 S B e DR e YRR eSS

Initials.
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Finanee Divigion Memorandum.
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San Xavier Agency, | o 8.
San Xavier Agency, = e{,’?
=3

Tucson,Ariz, Oct, 16,1918,
The Hon.Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington,D,C,
Sir:-

/ I have received by freight from Carlisle School -3

& quantity of goods etc and also the interunit transfer wvoucher
covering same from the Traveling Auditor in Charge. This vouch-
" J er does not show any valustion of the property, and I wish to
. be advised if it wounld be proper for me to fix an actusl valuation
ﬁg of the goods in taking it up on my general accounts. ; -d

In this connection I wish to say that the furniture,
especially the beds,mattresses,chairs,wheel chair,tables,china
closet and dental chair is almost valueless. liost of these arti-
cles are at San Xgvier sand in my opinion should be condemned as
they are not worth the expense of taking them to Oasis. All the
furniture will have to be repaired,scraped and re-painted before
it can be used. The springs belonging to the beds are of the
woven wire type and are badly rusted and sagged. The bedstead
are in bad shape nearly all of the painted being off of them,this
may have been done in shipping. The wheel chair has a cane back
and this is badly torn, the seat is worn out and the wheels have the
wire spokes loose and the chair is unserviceable. The filing case,
0il stove, refrigerator, rocking chairs,blankets,sewing machine and
e few other articles have from outward sppearance the value of
ordinary second hénd household goods.

+ The drugs are no doubt worth their original cost.
The medical books and dispensary equipment I have not examined,but
as they have all been used they should be valued as second hand arti- -
cles. The railroad Company has advised me that the freight

ch s on this shipment ig $625.67.
§ gl i S % %ggggmeng %hat % be authorized to take this prop-

erty up on my accounts at an actual inventory value,with the excep-
ition of those articles which are beyond repair and unfit for ser-
Yviceable these to be held here for condemnation. Anything that can
*be repsirelre-painted and put in to use will be so repaired and
aﬁtaken to Indian Oasis for use in the new hospital.

C ! Very respectfully, '

{ Q.9 e

Superintendent.
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Kr. Burton B. Custer, OCT 14 1918
Supt. St Louis Warehouse,
My dear kr. Custer: Gl f 5-;n
Referring to your letter September 23,
1918, concerning shipment to you of goods from
Carlisle Scheooel, and in which you ask whether or
not you should sign interunit transfer voucher for
these goods before contents of boxes have been
checked by you, you are advised that the tranazfer
vouchers referred to should not be signed until
you have had an opportunity to cheek the shipments
to know that you have received the goods you are
signing for. These transfer vouchers can be signed
by you after you have had an opportunity to unpack
and check the goods,

Very truly yours,

(Signed) E. B. Meriti

10 EPO 11 Agsistant Commissioner,

Carbon to
Mr. C, V. Peel,
Trav. Aug. in Charge,
arlisle, FPa.
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